

TOWN OF WINSLOW, MAINE

PHONE: (207) 872-2776 Fax: (207) 872-1999 114 BENTON AVENUE WINSLOW, ME 04901

WWW.WINSLOW-ME.GOV

Publication: September 28, 2023
Public Hearings: October 11, 2023

TOWN COUNCIL

ORDINANCE NO. 9-2023

AN ORDINANCE

Providing for: The restriction of parking on the south side of Stobie Street.

WHEREAS, the Public Works and Public Safety Directors have reviewed the flow of traffic on Stobie Street; and

WHEREAS, it was determined that changes are needed in the parking along south side of Stobie Street from Benton Avenue to Boston Avenue for public safety purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council may approve rules and regulations for the control of vehicular traffic; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Winslow, Maine, that there will be no parking on the south side of Stobie Street commencing at the intersection of Benton Avenue and proceeding east for a distance of seven hundred and sixty feet (760) feet to Boston Avenue; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that Chapter 275 Vehicles and Traffic - Article 10. Miscellaneous Vehicle and Traffic Restrictions be amended to add § 275-18 entitled "Parking Ban on Stobie Street;".

SPONSORED BY: Administration

IN THE TOWN COUNCIL

October 10, 2023

November 13, 2023

APPROVED: November 13, 2023

CHAIRMAN: First Reading, accepted rejected

Town Clerk

APPROVED: November 13, 2023

CHAIRMAN: First Reading, accepted rejected

Town Clerk